
 

1 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Procurement Reference Number G/ONB/NPWR-17/2020 

Procurement Category Goods 

Subject of Procurement Supply and Delivery of Mini and Mid Buses to 

NamPower 

Procurement Method Open National Bidding 

Bid issue date 28 October 2019 

Bid closing date 29 November 2019 

Number of Bids Received 3 

 

 

Bid Opening 

Lot # Company Name 

M & Z Group Ltd Laser Engineering Indongo Toyota 

Lot 1 Option 1: 6,847,917.60 

Option 2: 6,443,932.20 

Option 3: 5,106,273.60 

Incl. VAT 

5,618,603.63 

 

 

Excl. VAT 

7,987,968.00 

Incl. VAT 

Discount:  59,462.20 

Lot 2 Option 1: 4,706,261.65 

Option 2: 4,645,425.20 

Incl. VAT 

2,937,251.66 

 

Excl. VAT 

2,892,982.00 

Incl. VAT 

Discount:  40,683.00 

Lot 1 

& 2 

Total 

 

Option 1: 11,554,179.25 

Option 2: 11,089,357.40 

Option 3: 5,106,273.60 

Incl. VAT 

8,555,855.29 10,880,951.00 

 
 
Eligibility Criteria 

N# COMPANY (BIDDER) NAME Pass/Fail 

2 M & Z Group Ltd Fail 

3 Indongo Toyota Pass 

4 Laser Engineering Fail 

 
 
Technical Evaluation (75% pass mark) 

N# COMPANY (BIDDER) NAME Bidder Score 

% 

2 

Indongo Toyota 

Lot 1: 85 

Lot 2: 79 

 



 

2 
 

 

Financial Evaluation 

Lot 1 (6x Mid Buses) 

Bidder   Price 

Indongo Toyota 

Excluding an amount of 
N$120,000.00 for service 
plan (5 years/300000 km) 
on each vehicle. 

6,237,406.80 

Lot 2 (5 Mini Buses) 

Bidder   Price 

Indongo Toyota  2,517,240.00 

 
 
Bidder selected for award: 

1. Indongo Toyota [Lot no.: 1] 

Amount:  N$6,237,406.80 (Excluding VAT) 

 

[Lot no.: 2] 

Amount: N$2,517,240.00 (Excluding VAT) 


